Compensation and benefits payable   148,457   160,298
Other accrued liabilities   62,512   83,291

Total current liabilities   241,035   268,551

Deferred compensation and other retirement plans   168,629   159,706
Other liabilities   20,590   22,504

Total liabilities   430,254   450,761

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock: $0.01 par value, 150,000 shares authorized, 62,196 and 61,022 shares issued and 49,707 and 48,734 shares outstanding,

respectively   446,542   431,508
Retained earnings   287,570   236,090
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net   (11,042)   (2,631)

Stockholders’ equity   723,070   664,967
Less: notes receivable from stockholders   (491)   (499)

Total stockholders’ equity   722,579   664,468

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $1,152,833   $1,115,229

KORN FERRY AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended
   January 31, 2014   January 31, 2013
   As Reported  Adjustments   As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
Fee revenue   $ 242,184   $ 242,184   $ 202,004   $ 202,004
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses   8,753   8,753   8,268   8,268

Total revenue   250,937   250,937   210,272   210,272

Compensation and benefits   162,228   162,228   139,788   (516)   139,272
General and administrative expenses   37,265   37,265   35,915   (2,515)   33,400
Reimbursed expenses   8,753   8,753   8,268   8,268
Cost of services   9,056   9,056   8,066   8,066
Depreciation and amortization   6,333   6,333   5,088   5,088
Restructuring charges, net   —   —   4,441   (4,441)   —

Total operating expenses   223,635   —   223,635   201,566   (7,472)   194,094

Operating income   27,302   —   27,302   8,706   7,472   16,178
Other income, net   1,132   1,132   3,296   3,296
Interest expense, net   (873)   (873)   (360)   (360)

Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries   27,561   —   27,561   11,642   7,472   19,114

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries   470   470   593   593
Income tax provision (1) (2)   6,727   6,727   2,753   1,945   4,698

Net income   $ 21,304   $ —   $ 21,304   $ 9,482   $ 5,527   $ 15,009

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 0.44   $ 0.44   $ 0.20   $ 0.32

Diluted   $ 0.43   $ 0.43   $ 0.20   $ 0.31

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   48,341   48,341   47,367   47,367

Diluted   49,181   49,181   48,015   48,015

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

(1) The adjustments result in an effective tax rate of 25% for the as adjusted amounts for the three months ended January 31, 2013.
(2) The three months ended January 31, 2013, includes the tax effect on restructuring charges, integration/acquisition costs associated with the acquisition of PDI Ninth

House, and separation charges.

KORN FERRY AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

   Nine Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
   January 31, 2014   January 31, 2013
   As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
Fee revenue   $ 708,589   $ 708,589   $ 584,929   $ 584,929
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses   26,172   26,172   26,165   26,165

Total revenue   734,761   734,761   611,094   611,094

Compensation and benefits   476,294   (4,500)   471,794   400,859   (516)   400,343
General and administrative expenses   112,931   (394)   112,537   102,675   (2,515)   100,160
Reimbursed expenses   26,172   26,172   26,165   26,165
Cost of services   29,697   29,697   19,848   19,848
Depreciation and amortization   18,857   18,857   13,127   13,127
Restructuring charges, net   3,682   (3,682)   —   19,936   (19,936)   —

Total operating expenses   667,633   (8,576)   659,057   582,610   (22,967)   559,643

Operating income   67,128   8,576   75,704   28,484   22,967   51,451
Other income, net   7,751   7,751   3,808   3,808
Interest expense, net   (2,102)   (2,102)   (1,721)   (1,721)

Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries   72,777   8,576   81,353   30,571   22,967   53,538

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries   1,492   1,492   1,567   1,567
Income tax provision (1) (2)   22,789   2,796   25,585   11,042   6,834   17,876

Net income   $ 51,480   $ 5,780   $ 57,260   $ 21,096   $ 16,133   $ 37,229

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 1.07   $ 1.19   $ 0.45   $ 0.79

Diluted   $ 1.05   $ 1.17   $ 0.44   $ 0.78

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   48,041   48,041   47,149   47,149

Diluted   48,977   48,977   47,742   47,742

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

(1) The adjustments result in an effective tax rate of 31% and 33% for the as adjusted amounts for the nine months ended January 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively.
(2) The nine months ended January 31, 2014 and 2013 include the tax effect on restructuring charges, separation costs, and integration/acquisition costs associated with the

acquisition of PDI Ninth House.

KORN FERRY AND SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME AND OPERATING INCOME (GAAP) TO

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands)

(unaudited)

   Three Months Ended January 31, 2014